

No. 08-15251

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MAUI VACATION RENTAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF MAUI, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
DISTRICT COURT CASE No. CV-07-00495 JMS

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MAUI VACATION RENTAL ASSOCIATION, INC.**

ROBERT H. THOMAS (HSBN 4610-0)
MARK M. MURAKAMI (HSBN 7342-0)
CHRISTI-ANNE H. KUDO CHOCK (HSBN 8893-0)

OF COUNSEL:

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 BISHOP STREET
1600 PAUHI TOWER
www.hawaiilawyer.com
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
TELEPHONE: (808) 531-8031
FACSIMILE: (808) 533-2242

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MAUI VACATION RENTAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| A. DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION | 1 |
| B. COURT OF APPEALS JURISDICTION | 1 |
| II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| III. INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| A. NATURE OF THE CASE | 6 |
| B. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT | 7 |
| C. RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL | 8 |
| D. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS | 9 |
| 1. Vacation Rentals Encouraged | 9 |
| 2. New Regulations for Bed and Breakfasts, But None for Vacation Rentals | 10 |
| 3. Maui County Provided Official Assurances | 11 |
| 4. The County’s Conditional Permit Process | 14 |
| 5. The County Has Never Complied With the State Law Requiring Expeditious Processing of Permits, and the CP Applications Sat Unprocessed for Years | 16 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 6. | A New Political Administration Summarily Abandoned the County’s Assurances | 19 |
| 7. | MVRA’s Complaint was Dismissed for Failure to Allege a Property Interest or a Claim for Equitable Estoppel | 20 |
| V. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 23 |
| VI. | ARGUMENT | 25 |
| A. | STANDARD OF REVIEW – <i>DE NOVO</i> | 25 |
| B. | “PROPERTY” INCLUDES ASSURANCES RELIED UPON | 26 |
| 1. | Property Defined by State Law | 27 |
| 2. | Hawaii Law Defines Property Broadly to Include Reliance on Official Assurances | 29 |
| 3. | Maui Vacation Renters Who Relied Have a Property Interest in the County’s Assurances | 32 |
| C. | HAWAII’S LAW OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL REQUIRES ONLY “ASSURANCES OF SOME FORM” AND RELIANCE | 37 |
| 1. | Discretionary Approvals Not at Issue | 39 |
| 2. | MVRA’s Complaint Asserted “Assurances of Some Form” and Reliance | 41 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION | 43 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aguiar v. Hawaii Hous. Auth.</i> , 522 P.2d 1255 (Haw. 1974) | 29 |
| <i>Allen v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 571 P.2d 328 (Haw. 1977) | 5, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 39 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 518 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2008) | 27, 42 |
| <i>Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coastal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 553 P.2d 546 (Cal. 1976) | 42 |
| <i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) | 27 |
| <i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) | 28 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | 28, 35 |
| <i>Brescia v. North Shore Ohana</i> , 168 P.3d 929 (Haw. 2007) | 34, 39 |
| <i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 979 P.2d 586 (Haw. 1999) | 29 |
| <i>Carvajal v. United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 1043899 (9th Cir. 2008) | 25-26 |
| <i>Cosmopolitan Fin. Corp. v. Runnels</i> , 625 P.2d 390 (Haw. Ct. App. 1981) | 34 |
| <i>County of Kauai v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 653 P.2d 766 (Haw. 1982) | 30, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41 |
| <i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851(9th Cir. 2008) | 8, 26 |
| <i>Denning v. County of Maui</i> , 485 P.2d 1048 (Haw. 1971) | 5, 39 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) | 27 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 5, 24, 27, 30 |
| <i>INS v. Hibi</i> , 414 U.S. 5 (1973) (per curiam) | 24 |
| <i>Kernan v. Tanaka</i> , 856 P.2d 1207 (Haw. 1993) | 29 |
| <i>Knox v. Davis</i> , 260 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2001) | 26 |
| <i>Lanmar Corp. v. Rendine</i> , 811 F. Supp. 47 (D. R.I. 1993) | 30 |
| <i>Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of the City & County of Honolulu</i> , 592 P.2d 26 (Haw. 1979) | 39-40 |
| <i>Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of the City & County of Honolulu</i> , 606 P.2d 866 (Haw. 1980) | 5, 40 |
| <i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) | 28 |
| <i>Manazarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) | 25 |
| <i>Matsuda v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 512 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2008) | 35-36 |
| <i>Maui Vacation Rental Ass’n, Inc. v. County of Maui</i> , 2007 WL 4440962 (D. Haw. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961) | 24 |
| <i>Nunez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 867 (9th Cir.1998) | 35 |
| <i>Ohel Rachel Synagogue v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007) | 9, 10, 25, 26, 41 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 27 |
| <i>Sandy Beach Defense Fund v. City Council of the City & County of Honolulu</i> , 773 P.2d 250 (Haw. 1989) | 15 |
| <i>Schultze v. Wilson</i> , 148 A.2d 852 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959) | 33 |
| <i>Silver v. Castle Memorial Hosp.</i> , 497 P.2d 564 (Haw. 1972) | 29 |
| <i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) | 28 |
| <i>Stana v. School Dist. of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 775 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1985) ... | 28 |
| <i>State v. Kailua Auto Wreckers, Inc.</i> , 615 P.2d 730 (Haw. 1980) | 41 |
| <i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Turnquist v. Elliott</i> , 706 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1983) | 36 |
| <i>Villas of Lake Jackson, Ltd. v. Leon County</i> , 796 F. Supp. 1477 (N.D. Fla. 1992), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1509 (N.D. Fla. 1995) | 30 |
| <i>Waianae Model Neighborhood Area Ass'n v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 514 P.2d 861 (Haw. 1973) | 5, 33-34, 39 |
| <i>Waikiki Marketplace Inv. Co. v. Chair of Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 949 P.2d 183 (Haw. Ct. App. 1997) | 29 |

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2202 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 1, 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 | 27 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | <i>passim</i> |

STATE STATUTES AND COUNTY ORDINANCES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-13.5 (Supp. 1998) | 17-18 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 514E-4 (1993) | 32 |
| Hon. Rev. Ord. § 21-2.40-1(c) | 18 |
| Hon. Rev. Ord. § 21-2.40-2(c) | 18 |
| Maui Charter § 8-8.3.6 (2003) | 11, 33 |
| Maui County Code ch. 19.40 | 14 |
| Maui County Code § 19.530.020 | 20 |
| Maui County Code § 19.530.030 | 20 |
| Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violation of Title 19, § 15-2-9 | 20 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John J. Delaney & Emily J. Vaias, *Recognizing Vested Development Rights as Protected Property in Fifth Amendment Due Process and Takings Claims*, 49 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 27 (1996) . 31, 37

David Heeter, *Zoning Estoppel: Application of the Principles of Equitable Estoppel and Vested Rights to Zoning Disputes*, 1971 Urb. L. Ann. 63 30

Kenneth R. Kupchak, Gregory W. Kugle & Robert H. Thomas, *Arrow of Time: Vested Rights, Zoning Estoppel, and Development Agreements in Hawaii*, 27 U. Haw. L. Rev. 17 (2004) 40, 41
